
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

JEFFREY D'AGOSTINO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF
HAWAII; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF
LOUISIANA; STATE OF MARYLAND; COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS; STATE OF MICHIGAN; STATE OF MONTANA; STATE
OF NEVADA; STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE; STATE OF NEW JERSEY;
STATE OF NEW MEXICO; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF NORTH
CAROLINA; STATE OF OKLAHOMA; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE
OF TENNESSEE; STATE OF TEXAS; COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA;
STATE OF WISCONSIN; JOHN DOE; UNITED STATES; STATE OF
DELAWARE; STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EV3, INC.; JOHN HARDIN; MICROTHERAPEUTICS, INC.; BRETT WALL,

Defendants-Appellees,

JOHN CUBELIC; VITAS J. SIPELIS,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States for the District of Massachusetts

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney General

CARMEN M. ORTIZ
United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB
TARA S. MORRISSEY
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7261
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-9018*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| A. Statutory Background..... | 2 |
| 1. The False Claims Act..... | 2 |
| 2. FDA Regulation of Medical Devices..... | 3 |
| 3. Medicare Payment and Reimbursement Decisions | 3 |
| B. Factual Background..... | 4 |
| C. Prior Proceedings..... | 6 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 8 |
| ARGUMENT: | |
| FEDERAL AGENCY OVERSIGHT OF A DEFENDANT’S CONDUCT DOES NOT PREVENT CLAIMS FOR “FRAUD IN THE INDUCEMENT,” NOR DOES IT FORECLOSE FALSE CLAIMS ACT LIABILITY MORE GENERALLY | 9 |
| A. FEDERAL AGENCY OVERSIGHT OF A MATTER DOES NOT FORECLOSE FCA LIABILITY | 11 |
| 1. FCA Liability May Be Premised On Claims That Implicate Agency Decisions..... | 11 |
| 2. Alternative Administrative Remedies Do Not Bar FCA Liability | 13 |

| | |
|--|----|
| B. "FRAUD IN THE INDUCEMENT" IN CONNECTION WITH FDA-REGULATED MEDICAL DEVICES MAY RESULT IN FCA LIABILITY..... | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 21 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Commissioner v. Clark</i> , 487 U.S. 726 (1989) | 14 |
| <i>Cook Cty. v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) | 2 |
| <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) | 3 |
| <i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999) | 18 |
| <i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> , 732 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2013) | 18 |
| <i>International Rehab. Scis. Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 688 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2012) | 4, 15, 16, 19 |
| <i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968) | 14, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 752 F.3d 517 (1st Cir. 2014) | 14 |
| <i>United States ex rel. D’Agostino v. EV3, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 188 (1st Cir. 2015) | 6 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. University of Phx.</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006) | 18, 19, 20 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011) | 12, 17 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Loughren v. Unum Grp.</i> , 613 F.3d 300 (1st Cir. 2010) | 13 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943) | 17, 20 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Onnen v. Sioux Falls Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 49-5</i> , 688 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 2012) | 8, 15 |
| <i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) | 2 |

Statutes:

| | |
|---|-------|
| Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i> | 3 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 360(k) | 3 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1) | 3 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(C) | 3 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 360e(e)(1) | 3 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 360h(e) | 3 |
| False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i> | 1 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1) | 14 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A) | 2, 17 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B) | 2, 17 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(d) | 14 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(a) | 2 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1) | 2 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)..... | 2 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3) | 2, 3 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(d) | 3 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(3) | 14 |
| Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1395 <i>et seq.</i> | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 1395c through 1395i-5 | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. §§ 1395j through 1395w-6..... | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395y(a)(1)(A) | 4, 12, 15 |
| Regulations: | |
| 42 C.F.R. § 405.207 | 6, 12 |
| 42 C.F.R. § 405.207(a)..... | 4, 12 |
| Rule: | |
| Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)..... | 1 |
| Legislative Materials: | |
| The False Claims Reform Act of 1985, S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)..... | 2, 18, 19 |
| Other Authorities: | |
| CMS, <i>Medicare Benefit Policy Manual</i> , ch. 14, § 10, https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/bp102c14.pdf | 4, 19 |
